OWNER’S MANUAL

O Please read these instructions
carefully before using.

@ Let us help you put your
vacuum together or answer
questions:
1-800-321-1134 (USA).
1-800-661-6200 (Canada).

WET*DRY

CONSUMER INFORMATION

*THIS VACUUM IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS -- SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

When you use an appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
< READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

* ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

¢ DO NOT LEAVE CLEANER UNATTENDED

# WARNING - FULLY ASSEMBLE CLEANER BEFORE OPERATING.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:

-’ l.ook at your vacuum cleaner and follow aII Iabel and marking instructrons
# Do not éxpose to rain. Store Se o s
* Do not feave appliance plu
# Do not allow to be used as a
' Use only as described in thi
# Do not tise with damaged co : ‘as :
water, refurn itto a ' ‘ _
« Do not pull or carry: ay Ord asa handle close a door on cord or pull cord around sharp edges or comers Do not fun apphance
- over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces :
* Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord
+ Do not handie p b? otria%:pha 1 wet ha R -
ec )

Irquids such as gasolrne or use-in-areas w / may
uin cleanet away after use to prevent tripping dccidents
improper voltage may result nid ‘iag 10 the motor and possible injury to the user. Pro r voltag
;turn:_vacuum ‘oft before ol lisco g -

» Do nof use to pick up flammable or combus
+ ‘Stare the vacuum cleaner indoors. Putth Vacl
. Uslng

GRDUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

(only for 3-wire mode(s, those that include 2 blades and 1 grounding pin)

This apphance must be grounded. if it should malfunction or breakdown grounding provides a path of least |
resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a cord hav- -
ing an equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an approprlate
outlet that ls propedy installed and grounded in accordance with all |ccal codes and ordinances.

" DANGER

vt ctor can result ln a ﬂsk of elec'mc shock Gheck with a qualrf ed







MODE D’EMPLOI

@ Veuillez lire attentivement ces mstruc-
tions avant utilisation.

@ Permettez-nous de vous aider 3 assem-
bler votre aspirateur ou de répondre 3
vos questions :

1-800-321-1134 (USA).
1-800-661-6200 (Canada).

WETeDRY

INFORMATION DU CONSOMMATEUR

~CET ASPIRATEUR EST RESERVE A L'USAGE DOMESTIQUE.

INSTHUCTIONS IMPORTANTES POUR VOTRE SECURITE - CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Lors de I'utilisation d'un appareil électro-ménager, certaines précautions de base doivent toujours étre respectées, notamment fes suivantes :
* LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CE APPAREI
~ TQUJOURS RESPECTER CES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE.
~ NE JAMAIS LAISSER L’ASPIRATEUR SANS SURVEILLANGE:
~ ATTENTION — ENTIEREMENT MONTER LASPIRATEUR AVANT UTILISATION

ATTENTION : AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES,DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE ou DE BLESSURE

* Examiner {' aspifateur ef respecter toutes les étiquettes et instru diquées..
*.Ne pas exposer Faspirateur 4 fa pluie. Le ranger a Vintérieur.
. Ne pas quitter appareil forsqu'il est branché. Débrancher.

ras permettre d'utilis ,4er I'as irateur.comme jouet. Etre
. Ne Ilser que tel que décrit danis ce manuel. N'utiliset gt

ravec U ine prise endor ma(géé

n'que ce soIt, s'il a €té laissé de! rs
ou porter par le cible électrique. Ne p:
r de bords tranchants ou de coins.
e Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cable, Pour débrancher tenir 1a fic
¢ Ne pas manié)uler la gnse‘ ou le dispositif avec des mains mouillée:
* Ne pas intro jetsdans le rtures.

prisa apras utilisation et avant entrefien, * .
ment attentnf lors de Futilisation. par o

mme pmgnée ne pas fermen & porte’sur le cable, et ne #as:ent
parel [ 'alu-gggfus du céble. Tenir [ cable loin de surfaces chautfées.
- non le cable o

erture bquuée" erilever la bd" sit

réduire le passage

.___mettes ou les:

els udl’essence’-,_ ou utIIiSerIé diépositiffd s d

! e p N
. Ranger I”aSpIrateur afintérieur. Ran ger‘Iasplrateu:.a
« Utiliser un voltage Inadéquat peut entramer des

la plaque de aspirateu

ma n sur Ia machme Iorsqu iest utilise
e mise &l terre '

INSTRUCTIONS_ D

(pour esm v__éles & trofs fils seuleme £ ceux qui- comprene

Ce dis%asmf doit &tre mis 2 la terre, S'il fonctionne m_aI o tom
nit un trajet de moindre résistance pour le courant électri

irique. Ce dispositif est équipé d'un cible avec un conducteul
Tune fiche de mise a fa terre. La fiche doit &tre branchée dan
‘ectement InstaIIée et mise a Ia terre en conformité al

se alaterre four- T W\
ques de choc élec- -
e 'équipement et
urant appropriée; cor-
et'rég ments Iocaux

L} dIs
wdiquée v .
adaptateur avec ce dlsposmf Citier ot g
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HEXNUT

ASSEMBLY: 1. attach Casters: Remove tank cover. Tum cleaner so bottom is facing up. Snap casters into the four caster supports. Push
firmly to secure. (Diagram 1) 2. Attach Carrying Handle: Remove tank cover and slide carrying handle into graoves. (Dlagmm 2) Use screw
and hexnut to secure. (Diagram3) 3. Add Attachments: Push wands into rear caster supports. Smaller diameter wands* fit inside large diam-
eter wands*. Removable taol caddy* is stofage for additional tools. (Diagram 4)

* Not available on all models.

HOW TO USE: 1. 8¢ sure tank cover is on properly. Push firmly on latches o secure. (Diagram 5) 2. Insert Large end of hose into the
Intake port. Push until snug. Attach desired tool ta hase end. (Diagram 6) HOTE: Be sure you have ttie proper fiiters installed for your clean-
Ing operation. For convenience, tools store in the caddy when riot in use. Floor tool has removable squeegee insert. Pull up to remove from
nozzle opening. (Diagram 7) Use squeeges for wet pick up only. 'Extension Cord: Use at least a 16 gauge grounding type, SVT or SJT type
extension cord. The extension cord must employ a 3-prong gounding type plug and a 3-pole receptacle that accepts the machine plug. 3. Plug
‘power cord into a properly grounded outlet and tum cleaner on by pressing the switch on the top of the cleaner to the “on” position. - Flip the swnch again to tum the cleaner
off. The on position is marked with “on” or a I symbol. The off position is marked with “off” or a O symbol. I (on) and O (off) are lntemauonal symbols for power.

o On/off switch s located ori top of blower arip (models withi detacmb_le blower). * On/off switch is focated on motor cover (models with non-detachable blower)

ASSEMBLAGE 1. leer les mulelles Enlever le oouvemle du réservolr Tourner laspirateur de fagon A ce que fe fond solt toumé vqrs le haut. mer les roulettes dans
fes quatre supports A roulettes., Bien les enfoncer pour| les verroulller en place (schéma 1). 2. Fixer le manche de transport ; du rés
".de transport dans les fentes (schéma 2). Utiliser vis et €crou 2 six pans pour verrouiller {schéma 3). 3. Ajouter les accessoires : For v
_des 4n,mlettes Les bétons & peit diamétre* s ajustent_a ntérieur des bétons & diamétre supérieur*. Le support a out;ls délachable permef der: tanger les. ouh(s additionnefs (se!
* Non disponible sur tous les modéles

. GOMMEN'I' UTILISER :74.

- grosse extrémits du; ‘boyau-dans Forifice _

.mtres appropriés pour le netfayage en 1S puti

. ‘balal éponge (squeegee) détachable. Tirer v pour I'enfever 4 par re du suceur (schéma 7). | fai dd
- Ratlonge électrique : Utiliser au moins une ralionge ﬂe jauge 16 de type mise 2 la terre, SVT ou SJT. La ralfonge doit avoir une prise _broches du type mise 2 ia terre et une

prise de courant bipolaire plus terre qui accepte fa fiche du dispositif, 3. Brancher le cible Electrique dans une.prise bipotaire, plus ferre appropriée.'et_mettre Jaspirateur en .

marche Lean poussant lé commutateur de misg en marc situésuele haut deTaspirateur en'gqsigon'de m_a_rc_!!e (ON). App: i pgur id

Reitre fa cubierfa del tanque. Gire la_ aspimdora para que Ia base esté cla
das. (D! 1) locacidn del :{danno Retire la cublerta d

MANERA rDE USAR 1. Cerci6rese que la cubiet
.mangu de entrada, insérielo hasta
s adécuados para fa operacl s :
accesorfo de piso tiene una barredera de caucho removible. para.quitadd de 8 _
rar en condiciones hGimedas. Cordén de Extensidn: Use un cordén de exter del upo SVT 0.54T, con conexion a _

. Hierra de calibre 16 cuando menos.  E! cord6n de extensidn debe emplear uni n conexidn a tierra de 3 esplgas y un tomacorrienite dé3 polos 0ac pte ‘
 Enchufe el cordén de suministro de energfa en un tomac A ' y enclenda fa aspiradora oprimiendo el interruptor-en la parte superior di :
ataposicién on . Vuelva a oprimir el interruptor para apagar & aspiradora. la' poslcién dé encendido viené marcada con on aconel simbolo {. La posictdn de apaga vxene
marcada con off o con el simbolo 0. 1{on) y O (of3 son simbolos intem ael .

'Eltmte((ruptor ‘on/off esta ubicado en la parte su or de ,
motor

elos con soplador no eliminable) -
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“ DRY PfCK-UP: 1. Pleated Cartridge Filter (not available on all models)

Usa carlridge filter alone. 1. Remove tank cover and place upslde down. 2. Slide cartridge filter over filter cage until cartridge
is against the tank cover. Secure retainer disc on cartridge with wing bolt. (Diagram1)  Be sure filter is completely dry before
Installing. Replace filter if there are tears or holes.

Fiiter may be cleaned by shaking off debris and rinsing from the inside out with running water or with a.mild solution of seap and
water. Rinse thoroughly and allow to air dry outside the unit. Mote: Frequent rinsing may shorten the filter life.

2. Paper Filter (not available on all models)

The paper filter must be used over the foam filter for proper flltration. Be sure the foam filter Is clean and dry.

1. Remove tank cover and place upside down.  2.'Slide paper fitter over foam filter. (Diagram 2) ~ 3. Sfip mounting ring over
paper filter and push down until ring is against the tank cover. Press down firmly around the ring to secure. Be sure all edges of
the paper filter are under the ring. (Diagram 3) DO NOT OPERATE CLEANER WITHOUT FILTER IN PLACE

1.

RAMASSAGE A SEC : 1. Filtre cartouche cannelé (non disponible sur taus les modétes)

Utitiser le filtre carfouche seul. 1. Enlever le couvercle du réservoir et le placer sens dessus dessous. 2, Glisser le filtre cartouche
par-dessus ia cage  fitre jusqu'a ce que la cartouche soit contre lé couvercie du réservolr. Verrouiller te disque de maintien sur
la cartouche au moyen de I'écrou 2 ailettes (schéma 1). S'assurer que fe ﬂl(re est complétement sec avant de Finstalier.

Le filtre peut étre netfoyé en le secouant pour enlever fes saletés etenle nngant 4 partic de lintérieur 2 Peau courante ou avec
une solution d'eau et de savon doux. Bien rincer et laisser sécheré Ialr hors de {'unité. Note : Le ringage fréquent peut raccourcir
fa vie du fiitre, -

2. Filtre en papier (non disponible sur tous fes modéles) :
Le titire en papier doit &tre utilisé par—dessus le m(re en mousse pour lssurer une fiftration correcte. S'assurer quele nltre
‘en mousse est propre el sec.

1. Enifever le' couvercle du réservoir et'le placer sens dessus dessous 2. Glfsser i fltre en papler par-dessus le filtre en mousse-
(schéma 2), 3, Glisser.'anneau de montage par-dessus | fe: ﬁltrq en pgpier etpousser vers Ie bas 1usqu'a ce que F'anneay solt con-.

trele couvercle dis réservoir Appuyer vers le bas autour de T
papier som sous I'an:

V——wme BoLr

Z.Flllrodal’ap“(n vleneentaduslosm‘d fas] 11

traclén apropiada. Cerclérese que el fiifro
1. Quite & cuble del tanque y colbquelo-
de espurna. (Dia '2), 3. Résbalé el anill

esté-contra ld cublerta el tanque. Oprima hacia ab;{p'co ]
; . bpﬁs*de}ﬁﬂmaiempelﬁtén ﬂebajo de anlll 8

e~ wmounminG RinG







WET PICK-UP: 1. Pieated Cartridge Filter (not available on all modets)

Use cartridge filter alone. DO NOT USE over the foam filter. 1. Remove tank cover
and place upside down 2. Slide cartridge fitter over fitter cage until cartridge is agalnst
the tank cover. Secure retainer disc on cartridge with wing bolt. (Diagram1) Replace
filter if there are tears or holes. :

Vacuuming Liquids: 1. After using the vac to pick up liquids, the filter must be dried to
avoid possible mildew and damage to the filter. Remove the filter from the unit to air
dry. 2.Filter may be cleaned by rinsing from the inside out with running water or with
a mild solution of soap and water. Rinse thoroughly and allow to air dry. 3. When the
“liquid in the tank reaches a pre-determined level, the float mechanism will rise auto-
matically to cut off airflow. When this happens, tum off the vac, unplug the power cord,
and empty the tank. You will know that the float has risen because vac airflow ceases
and the motor noise will become higher in pitch, due to the increased motor speed.
IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to the vac do not run motor with flat in raised pasttion.

2. Foam Filter (not avallable on all models). = .
. Do nol use the paper filter for wet pickup. 1. Slide foam filter over cage until foam fil-
ter is against tank cover. 2. Place mounting runk over the foam fifter. Push'ring
| towards tank cover. This is for storage of your mounting ring. ~ (D 2) i
Periodically wash accessories, used for wet pick-up, with soap.and warm water, The
tank should afso be cleaned. Wip out to dry. Be sure foam filter is completely dry:

before {nstafling.

Foam Filter Care: Follow these steps to extend the life of your foam filter. ) v ' T
1. Slide filter up and off. 2. Shake to remove dust. 3. If necessary, rinse fiiter under running water. DO NOT MACHINE WASH OR DRY. 4. Wring out excess water and-allow.
air dry before installing. When the liquid in the tank reaches a predetermined level, the float mechanism will rise automatically, to cut off air flow, When this happe
the vac, unplug the power cord, and empty the tank. You will know that the fioat has risen because vac airflow ceases and the motor noise will become gt
the increased motor speed. IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to the vac do not run motor witfi float in raised position. DO NOT OPERATE CLEANER WITHOUT

BAMASSAG E HUMIDE 1. Filtre carouche cannelé (ron disponible sur fous fes quél.es),' }

Utiliser le fitfre cartouchia seul, NE PAS UTILISER par-dessus fe filre en mousse. 1. Enlever la cduvercle du résérvoir ef fe-placer sens dessus dessous; 2. Gi
touche par-dessusfhm(‘gé_ iftre jusqu’a ce que la cartouche soit contre lé couvercle du réservoir. Verrouiller fe disque de maintien sur fa cartouche au moyen d
(schéma 1). Remplacer le fittre sl a d S 0 S'il 4 ' S e P WSS Ry S e
iraton des iiqides : 1. :
:u”m. Enlever le filtre de "gglt.ée,t |
Bien rincer et Laisser sécher 2 Fair hors de

Isme fiotteur femionite automatiqué
Saurez que le flotteur a remonté parce que fa:

couper la circulation de I'air. Lorsque cécl se produit, éteindre P'aspirateur, débrancher le cible:

circulation de I'air de Faspirateur cesse et que le bruit du moteur devient plus élevé, & cause dela

WMPORTANT : Pour éite fendommages aspiraeu,ne pasfie fonctonner o m

Soln du filire en mousse our prolonger fa vie du
sidre. 3. S1 nécessalre, rin PASLAVER OU SECHE
Lorsque e fiquide dan !
éteindre Faspirateur, déh

du motequqpévlentgplus evé, &

~ LIMPIEZA EN CORDICIONES HOMEDAS: 1. cartuct chagea
Emplee un sélo carfucho de filtro. NO-LO USE sobre el fiitro de espuma, 1. Quite (@ cuble
hasta que el cartucho esté contra la cublerta del tanque. Fije el disco sujetador con la marip

Aspiracién de iiquidos: 1. Después de usar la aspiradora para recoger liquidos, se deberd secar el filtro para evitar cion d¢ enmohecimiento y
elfittro de fd unidad para dejario Secar af aire. 2. Se puede limpiar eliftra enjuagdndolo con agua, o ¢on una solucié 0sa ligera, de adentro hacia
y déjelo secar al aire. 3, Cuando et Hiquido en el tanque alcanza a un nivel predeterminado, el flotador se alza autométicamente.para cortar el fiujo del: -
aire. Cuando esto ocurra, apague la asplradora, desenchiufe el carddn de energfa eléctrica y vacle el {anque. Sabrd que el flotador ha subido cuanda 56 sus

osa. (Dagra

y %’kr!ul'db det ‘motor genere un tono agudo debido al aumento de velocidad del mismo. IMPORTANTE: Para evitar un dafio 4 la aspiradora rio enclenda ef m
subido. : ~ , R ‘ _

2. Filtig de Espuma (o viens en tados fos modelos), No emplee el ilto.de papel gara condiclones hdmedas, 1. Haga pasar el il de espuma S0bi

‘misimo esté contra fa cublerta del tanque. 2. Coloque el anillo de montaje sobre el filtro de espuma, Oprima el anlllo hasta fa cublerta del tanque: Esto 'se hace pa
anﬂ;gﬂ montaje. g)_fagrama‘ 2) Lave periédicamente con agua calfente y jabdn fos accesorios que se usan para condiclones hGmedas. También se deberd limpiar el ta
un pafio para secarlo, - o R ' ' ;
flda ra extender fa vida de sy filtro de espuma. 1. Deslice el filtro ha
010 LAVE NI SEQUE EN MAQUINA LAVAPLATOS. 4: Deje escurri
edete 0, el . Sube automdticam fa cortar el







AUTOMA"C SHUT'OFF When the tank is full of liquid, the automatic shut-off mechanism will shut off cleaner pick-up. When this happens, the motor sound will become
noticeably higher in pitch. Turn cleaner off and empty to continue use. The automatic shut-off will also engage if the cleaner has been tipped over.
To continue use, tum cleaner off and set it upright.

EXHAUST DIFFUSER

The diffuser may be rotated during use to exhaust alr away from user when doing wet or dry plck-up. Remove when using the blower feature. (Dlagram 1)

SHOULDER STRAP INSTALLATION (ot available on ali models)
1. Slip the shoulder strap through the opening on the blower grip. (Diaoram 2) Wrap one end around the blower grip and pull through the loop. (Diagram 3)  Pull tightly to ensure knot
Is secure on the blower grip.-

BLOWER FEATURE

.Detachiabls (Not availabie on all models),

1. Slide release lever on front of tank cover ta “unlack” and Ilft off blower. ( Diagram 4) 2. Remove exhaust diffuser. Insert 2V diameter wand into blower exhausL Push ﬁrmly to secure.
Add desired tool o wand. (Diagram 5)

Non-Detachable. (Not'available on all models)

1. Push l‘rose Into lower port until snug. Attach taol if desired. (Diagram 6) Be sure Inside of hose and tools are free of litter before operaling blower.

WARNING Alwaus wear eye protecuon {o prevent rocks or debris from being blown or ricocheﬁng into the eyes or face, thch can result in blindness or other serious injury Wear ear pro-.
tection if usinq b ower »

Do uot b!ow foward peop!e animals, or ob]ects that ‘may be damaged by ﬁyino ‘debris 00 NOT use blower spray paint or any other: ﬂammable or combustible matenal ‘

R D’EVACUAT

On peut iaire Toumer l¢ diffuseur pendant f usage pour 6vacuer I air loin de l'utilisateur po ir | ramassage humide oud see Enlever pour

fe surt odeles)' .y
ing extré lté autour de (a polgnée de fa soufﬂeuse et tirer & traversla b

. Tnujours porter une protecﬁon pour les yeux
orter urie protecnon pour. fes: orelllee forsd 1ty

les personnes les animaux ou contre des oblets qu

déhrls NEPAS util(serlasoufﬂeusepour vapn
combuslib es : .

rise électn ue. 1 estconseulé de' ;
ol ever 4 jaﬂ?r du réservolr. Tenir p
gos-ne pas-soklever un réservalepiéing

, vr_le de son eal. VMeLEJQSMuAeJ
blen essuyer. Pout les rnodeles de 16

tempy fiour réndre-le réservolr plasTaclle 2
sion pour oevisser fe chapeau 6 Fégout: a _

raclén dé (a aspl

_MATlco_Cuando el tanque esta ﬁeno dé
10 agud gue la aspiradora y vactela
Juela y pareld de nuevo. :

ADOR DE ESCAPE

s puede roiar durante & uso para diigir el escape de alre le)os del usuari aplicacloneé”e’_'n condidones himedas o secas. Retirelo cuando se use ¢ sopladon_(Diaqrama.

lNSTALACION DE LA TIRA PARA EL HOMBRO o viese ehn‘tod

2) Envuelva un extremo alrededor de laagarraderadelso lada r_y e

1 's_mndelos% 1. Haga pasar. la tira, para el hombro a través de |2 abertura de la aoarmdera del-
del {azo. (D grama 3) Jale eon ﬁn'neza para asenurarel nudo en la agarradera de lador.

SOPLADD
Eliminable (No vlene todos fos modelos) 1. Deslice la palanw para soltar '] esta al f en
sparsador de escape Inserte la extension de 2-1/2 pulg. de didmetro en ef de| 5o
désee. | 15) Mo gliminable (No viend ¢
ra dentro de la

de 71 cubierta del tanque a la posicién untock y saque el soplador. (Dlagrama 4) 2. Quite el
rima paia aségurar. Coloque en la extensionel. - -
ifa del saplador hasta que atore.- Fl]e el accesodo.q

sopla
aaa
0%

soplador  pente, animales nl obletos ya que puede cau
tura nf otro matarial lnﬂamab & 0 combustible.







'EMPTYING LIQUID

Disconnect cleaner from electrical outlet. It is recommended that the tank be emptied after every wet pick-up.

1. Release latches. Pull up on tank cover. Hold over bucket so water can drain off the filter. Pour liquid waste into a suitable drain. To avoia back strain do not lift a full tank. First,
scoop out enough fiquid to make tank easier to lift. 2. Rinse inside of tank with clean water and wipe dry. For 16 galion models, twist to unscrew the drain cap on the front of the tank
to empty the liquid waste .

EMPTYING DRY DEBRIS

Disconnect cleaner from electrical outlet.

1. Release latches and remove tank cover. Emply contents into a sulfable receptacle. To avold back strain do not lift 2 full tank. Flest, scoop out enough debris to make tank easler lo
lift. 2. Rinse inside of tank with clean water and wipe dry. .

gu rgé?grvoir‘?vec de I'eau propre et bien essuyer. Pour les modéles de 16 galions (60,5 litres), exercer une pression pour dévisser le chapeau de I'égout  'avant du réservoir pour vider
sidu de liquide.

VIDER LES DEBRIS SECS

Débrancher V'aspirateur 3 la prise électrique.

1. Relacher les foquets et enlever le couvercle du réservoir. Vider le contenu dans un réceptacle approprié. Pour éviter de forcer son dos, ne pas soulever un réservoir plein. Enlever
assez de débris dans un premier temps pour rendre le réservolr plus facile & souleves. 2. Rincer Fintérieur du réservoir avec de I'eau propre et bien essuyer. ’

VACIANDO EL LIQUIDO ‘
Descanecte a aspiradora del tomacorriente elécirico, Se recomienda vaciar el tanque después de cada operacidn en condiciones hdmedas, 1, Suslte 10s seguros. Jale hacia arriba la
cublerta def tanque. Haga la operacidn sobre una cubeta para drenar el agua del filtro. Vacle el desecho liquido en un desagiie adecuado. Para evitar lastimarse fa

espalda no levante el tanque lleno. Primero, vaya sacando ef liquido con una vasija para que sea f4cil levantarlo. 2. Enjuague el tanque por dentro con agua limpla y use un pafio para
secarlo, Para modelos de 15 gatones, desatornille (a tapa de desagiie al frente del tanque para vaciar ! desecho liguido. .

VACIANDO EL DESECHQ SECO , .

Desconecte Ia aspiradora del tomacorriente eléctrico. 1. Suelte los seguros y quite 1a cubierta del tanque. Vacie el contenido en un receptitulo adecuado. _ .
Para evitar lastimarse la espalda no levante el tanque lleno. Primero, vaya sacando ef desecho con uria vasifa para que sea facil levantario. 2. Enjirague el tanque por deritro con agua
fimpia y use un pafio para secarig. : -

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASON _ "POSSIBLE SOLUTION
van't run ;_ l{gt v@ﬂ'&’e"ﬁ!{' gf'ﬁm‘:m 2. cl?egcl'(";usem breaker.
| 3. Blown fuse / tripped breaker. 3. Replace fuse / reset breaker.
Loss of suction or air flow Gbstrdction i hase wand 100!, ' ' uctions..
dir
PROBLEME

Uaspirateur né marché pas

il

e DL

. Mtre Funité

ité ¢n position verticale,

DE DETEGCION Y SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA ______CAUSA PROBABLE | SOLUCION POSIBLE .
La aspiradora no funclona - ; tada. ) blen S , :
| tomacorriente do pared. ‘ " cortatlouio’ -
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LIMITED WARRANTY

To the consumer, Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. warrants this vacuum cleaner to be free of defects in material or workmanship commencing upon the date of the origi-
nal purchase. Refer to your vacuum cleaner carton for the length of warranty and save your original sales receipt to validate start of warranty period.

i the vacuum cleaner should become defective within the warranty period, we will repair or replace any defective parts free of charge. The complete machine must
be delivered prepaid to any ROYAL Authorized Sales & Warranty Service Station. Please include complete description of the problem, day of purchase, copy of orig-
inal sales receipt and your name, address and telephone number. If you are not near a Warranty Station, call the factory for assistance at USA: 1-800-321-1134 /
CANADA: 1-800-661-6200. Use only genuine Royal replacement parts.

The warranty does not include unusual wear, damage resulting from accident or unreasonable use of the vacuum cleaner. This warranty does not cover belts, brush-

es, bags, bulbs-or fan damage. This warranty does not cover unauthorized repairs. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights.
(Other rights may vary from state to state in the USA).

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. garantit au consommateur que cet aspirateur est exempt de tout vice de matériau ou de fabrication. Cette garantie entre en vigueur 2 la

date d’achat originale et sur réception de votre carte de garantie. La durée de la garantie est inscrite sur le carton d’emballage de F'aspirateur. Si I'aspirateur fait

défaut durant fa période couverte par la garantie, nous réparerons ou remplacerons toute piéce défectueuse gratuitement.

LUaspirateur au complet doit &tre livré, port payé, 2 n'importe quel point de vente et de service ROYAL autorisé. Vous devez inclure une description détasllée du prob- ’
I2me, la date d'achat, et vos nom, addresse et numéro de téléphone. S'il n'y a pas de point de vente dans votre région, téléphonez A l'usine, au 1-800-661-6200.

N'utilisez que des pigces de rechange Royal.

- La garantie ne couvre pas les utilisations non prévues, ni les détériorations dues  un accident ot & un usage abusif de I'aspirateur. Elle ne couvre pas nan plus les

courroles, les brosses, les sacs, les ampoules ou le ventilateur. Cette garanne ne couvre pas les réparations non autorisées. Cette garantie vous confére des droits -

juridiques précis, coriformément aux lols applicables.
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